l	 Investment in equity instruments carrried at fair value through other comprehensive income
	 l	 Impairment of financial assets based on expected credit loss model

	 b.	 Classification and measurement of financial assets
	 Ind AS 101 requires an entity to assess classification and measurement of financial assets on the basis of the

facts and circumstances that exist at the date of transition to Ind AS.

Notes to standalone financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2019 (Contd.)

2B	First-time adoption of Ind AS
2	 First time adoption and summary of significant accounting policies followed by the Company (Contd.)

74th ANNUAL REPORT 2018-19 101

Standalone Financial Statements

B.	 Reconciliations between previous GAAP and Ind AS

Ind AS 101 requires an entity to reconcile equity, total comprehensive income and cash flows for prior periods. The following
tables represent the reconciliations from previous GAAP to Ind AS.

Particulars

 Notes to
first-time
adoption

 Previous
GAAP  Adjustments  Ind AS

ASSETS
Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents  0.91  –  0.91
Bank balance other than cash and cash equivalents  4.92  –  4.92
Investment in subsidiary, associates and joint venture  1,075.39  –  1,075.39
Other investments 1, 3, 4  6,015.09  1,545.37  7,560.46
Other financial assets  104.07  –  104.07

 7,200.38  1,545.37  8,745.75
Non-financial assets
Current tax assets (net)  31.27  –  31.27
Deferred tax assets (net) 2, 3, 4  –  127.54  127.54
Investment property 1  –  196.20  196.20
Property, plant and equipment  6.52  –  6.52
Lease adjustment account – plant and machinery  17.50  –  17.50
Other non-financial assets 2  146.60  (142.25)  4.35

 201.89  181.49  383.38
  7,402.27  1,726.86  9,129.13
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
LIABILITIES
Financial liabilities
Trade payables
	 Total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises  –  –  –
	 Total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro enterprises and
	 small enterprises  0.70  –  0.70
Other financial liabilities  24.96  –  24.96

 25.66  –  25.66
Non-financial liabilities
Current tax liabilities (net)  12.78  –  12.78
Deferred tax liabilities (net) 2  6.39  (6.39)  –
Provisions  3.06  –  3.06
Other non-financial liabilities  18.15  –  18.15

 40.38  (6.39)  33.99
EQUITY
Equity share capital  111.29  –  111.29
Other equity 3, 4  7,224.94  1,733.25  8,958.19

 7,336.23  1,733.25  9,069.48

Total  7,402.27  1,726.86  9,129.13

Reconciliation of equity as at date of transition (1 April 2017)
(H In Crore)

The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of this note.

Notes to standalone financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2019 (Contd.)

2B	First-time adoption of Ind AS (Contd.)

2	 First time adoption and summary of significant accounting policies followed by the Company (Contd.)

BAJAJ HOLDINGS & INVESTMENT LIMITED102

Standalone Financial Statements

Particulars

 Notes to
first-time
adoption

 Previous
GAAP  Adjustments  Ind AS

ASSETS

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents  75.06  –  75.06

Bank balance other than cash and cash equivalents  6.08  –  6.08

Investment in subsidiary, associates and joint venture  1,075.39  –  1,075.39

Other investments 1, 3, 4  6,667.42  1,853.79  8,521.21

Other financial assets  169.14  –  169.14

 7,993.09  1,853.79  9,846.88

Non-financial assets

Current tax assets (net)  34.66  –  34.66

Deferred tax assets (net) 2, 3, 4  –  188.49  188.49

Investment property 1  –  191.13  191.13

Property, plant and equipment  6.36  –  6.36

Lease adjustment account – plant and machinery  17.50  –  17.50

Other non-financial assets 2  238.12  (233.80)  4.32

 296.64  145.82  442.46

  8,289.73  1,999.61  10,289.34

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

LIABILITIES

Financial liabilities

Trade payables

Total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises  –  –  –

Total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro enterprises and
small enterprises  0.48  –  0.48

Other financial liabilities  31.23  –  31.23

 31.71  –  31.71

Non-financial liabilities

Current tax liabilities (net)  12.78  –  12.78

Deferred tax liabilities (net) 2  5.69  (5.69)  –

Provisions  4.37  –  4.37

Other non-financial liabilities  18.74  –  18.74

 41.58  (5.69)  35.89

EQUITY

Equity share capital  111.29  –  111.29

Other equity 3, 4  8,105.15  2,005.30  10,110.45

 8,216.44  2,005.30  10,221.74

Total  8,289.73  1,999.61  10,289.34

Reconciliation of equity as at 31 March 2018
(H In Crore)

The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of this note.

Notes to standalone financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2019 (Contd.)

2B	First-time adoption of Ind AS (Contd.)

2	 First time adoption and summary of significant accounting policies followed by the Company (Contd.)

74th ANNUAL REPORT 2018-19 103

Standalone Financial Statements

Particulars

 Notes to
first-time
adoption

 Previous
GAAP  Adjustments  Ind AS

Revenue from operations

Interest income  314.11  –  314.11

Dividend income  570.57  –  570.57

Rental income  17.76  –  17.76

Net gain on fair value changes 3, 4  563.17  (520.59)  42.58

Other investment income  4.07  –  4.07

Total revenue from operations  1,469.68  (520.59)  949.09

Other income  4.74  –  4.74

Total income  1,474.42  (520.59)  953.83

Expenses

Employee benefits expenses 5  24.18  (0.40)  23.78

Depreciation, amortisation and impairment  5.23  –  5.23

Other expenses  40.71  –  40.71

Total expenses  70.12  (0.40)  69.72

Profit before tax  1,404.30  (520.19)  884.11

Tax expense

Current tax  183.00  –  183.00

MAT credit entitlement  (58.05)  –  (58.05)

Deferred tax 3, 4  (0.70)  (6.57)  (7.27)

MAT credit entitlement, earlier provided, now reversed  (33.50)  –  (33.50)

Total tax expense  90.75  (6.57)  84.18

Profit for the year  1,313.55  (513.62)  799.93

Other comprehensive income for the year (net of tax) 6  –  785.67  785.67

Total comprehensive income for the year  1,313.55  272.05  1,585.60

Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended 31 March 2018
(H In Crore)

Notes to standalone financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2019 (Contd.)

2B	First-time adoption of Ind AS (Contd.)

2	 First time adoption and summary of significant accounting policies followed by the Company (Contd.)

BAJAJ HOLDINGS & INVESTMENT LIMITED104

Standalone Financial Statements

Particulars

 Notes to
first-time
adoption 31 March 2018 1 April 2017

Total equity (shareholder’s funds) as reported under previous GAAP  8,216.44  7,336.23

Ind-AS adjustments increasing/(decreasing) equity as reported under previous GAAP

[…]

with previous GAAP. The Company made estimates for following items in accordance with Ind AS at the date
of transition as this was not required under previous GAAP

	 l	 Investment in mutual funds carried at fair value through profit or loss
	 l	 Investment in equity instruments carrried at fair value through other comprehensive income
	 l	 Impairment of financial assets based on expected credit loss model

	 b.	 Classification and measurement of financial assets
	 Ind AS 101 requires an entity to assess classification and measurement of financial assets on the basis of the

facts and circumstances that exist at the date of transition to Ind AS.

BAJAJ HOLDINGS & INVESTMENT LIMITED174

Consolidated Financial Statements

Notes to consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2019 (Contd.)

B.	 Reconciliations between previous GAAP and Ind AS

Ind AS 101 requires an entity to reconcile equity, total comprehensive income and cash flows for prior periods. The following
tables represent the reconciliations from previous GAAP to Ind AS.

(H In Crore)

Particulars
 Notes to first-
time adoption

 Previous
GAAP  Adjustments  Ind AS

ASSETS

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents  1.04  (0.05)  0.99

Bank balance other than cash and cash equivalents  11.49  (6.57)  4.92

Trade receivables  0.53  (0.53)  –

Investment in subsidiary, associates and joint venture  11,452.31  1,735.43  13,187.74

Other investments 1, 3, 4  5,911.97  1,677.07  7,589.04

Other financial assets  106.82  (2.64)  104.18

 17,484.16  3,402.71  20,886.87

Non-financial assets

Current tax assets (net)  34.52  (1.70)  32.82

Deferred tax assets (net) 2, 3, 4  135.86  (8.32)  127.54

Investment property 1  196.20  –  196.20

Property, plant and equipment  8.28  (1.69)  6.59

Lease adjustment account – plant and machinery  17.50  –  17.50

Inventories  0.28  (0.28)  –

Other non-financial assets 2  5.48  (1.13)  4.35

 398.12  (13.12)  385.00

Total  17,882.28  3,389.59  21,271.87

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

LIABILITIES

Financial liabilities

Trade payables

	 Total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises  –  –  –

	 Total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro enterprises and
	 small enterprises  0.81  (0.10)  0.71

Other financial liabilities  28.46  (3.49)  24.97

 29.27  (3.59)  25.68

Reconciliation of equity as at date of transition (1 April 2017)

2B	First-time adoption of Ind AS (Contd.)
2 First time adoption and summary of significant accounting policies followed by the Company (Contd.)

74th ANNUAL REPORT 2018-19 175

Consolidated Financial Statements

The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of this note.

Reconciliation of equity as at 31 March 2018

(H In Crore)

Particulars
 Notes to first-
time adoption

 Previous
GAAP  Adjustments  Ind AS

ASSETS

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents  75.24  (0.11)  75.13

Bank balance other than cash and cash equivalents  9.17  (3.09)  6.08

Trade receivables  0.82  (0.82)  –

Investment in subsidiary, associates and joint venture  14,151.20  1,885.32  16,036.52

Other investments 1, 3, 4  6,566.26  1,972.65  8,538.91

Other financial assets  169.77  (0.52)  169.25

 20,972.46  3,853.43  24,825.89

Non-financial assets

Current tax assets (net)  38.19  (1.97)  36.22

Deferred tax assets (net) 2, 3, 4  228.11  (39.62)  188.49

Investment property 1  191.13  –  191.13

Property, plant and equipment  9.43  (3.01)  6.42

Lease adjustment account – plant and machinery  17.50  –  17.50

Inventories  0.29  (0.29)  –

Other non-financial assets 2  5.67  (1.35)  4.32

 490.32  (46.24)  444.08

  21,462.78  3,807.19  25,269.97

Notes to consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2019

2B	First-time adoption of Ind AS (Contd.)
2 First time adoption and summary of significant accounting policies followed by the Company (Contd.)

(H In Crore)

Particulars
 Notes to first-
time adoption

 Previous
GAAP  Adjustments  Ind AS

Non-financial liabilities

Current tax liabilities (net)  12.78  –  12.78

Deferred tax liabilities (net) 2  –  1.16  1.16

Provisions  3.24  (0.18)  3.06

Other non-financial liabilities  19.09  (0.94)  18.15

 35.11  0.04  35.15

 EQUITY

 Equity share capital  111.29  –  111.29

 Other equity 3, 4  17,706.61  3,393.14  21,099.75

 17,817.90  3,393.14  21,211.04

 Total  17,882.28  3,389.59  21,271.87

BAJAJ HOLDINGS & INVESTMENT LIMITED176

Consolidated Financial Statements

(H In Crore)

Particulars
 Notes to first-
time adoption

 Previous
GAAP  Adjustments  Ind AS

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

LIABILITIES

Financial liabilities

Trade payables

Total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises  –  –  –

Total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro enterprises and
small enterprises  0.68  (0.20)  0.48

Other financial liabilities  32.40  (1.16)  31.24

 33.08  (1.36)  31.72

Non-financial liabilities

Current tax liabilities (net)  12.78  –  12.78

Deferred tax liabilities (net) 2  –  1.13  1.13

Provisions  4.59  (0.22)  4.37

Other non-financial liabilities  21.36  (2.62)  18.74

 38.73  (1.71)  37.02

EQUITY

Equity share capital  111.29  –  111.29

Other equity 3, 4  21,279.68  3,810.26  25,089.94

 21,390.97  3,810.26  25,201.23

  21,462.78  3,807.19  25,269.97

Notes to consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2019 (Contd.)

2B	First-time adoption of Ind AS (Contd.)
2 First time adoption and summary of significant accounting policies followed by the Company (Contd.)

The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of this note.

74th ANNUAL REPORT 2018-19 177

Consolidated Financial Statements

Particulars

 Notes to
first-time
adoption

 Previous
GAAP  Adjustments  Ind AS

Revenue from operations

Sale of products  2.96  (2.96)  –

Interest income  316.92  (2.80)  314.12

Dividend income  52.98  (13.38)  39.60

Rental income  17.78  –  17.78

Net gain on fair value changes 3, 4  565.20  (521.10)  44.10

Other investment income  4.07  –  4.07

Total revenue from operations  959.91  (540.24)  419.67

Other income  4.92  (0.18)  4.74

Total income  964.83  (540.42)  424.41

Expenses

Cost of materials consumed  1.81  (1.81)  –

Purchases of Stock-in-trade  0.02  (0.02)  –

Employee benefits expenses 5  26.15  (2.37)  23.78

Depreciation, amortisation and impairment  5.42  (0.18)  5.24

Other expenses  41.83  (1.01)  40.82

Total expenses  75.23  (5.39)  69.84

Share of profit of associates and joint venture 2,387.48 (2.60) 2,384.88

Profit before tax  3,277.08  (537.63)  2,739.45

Tax expense

Current tax  183.90  (0.35)  183.55

MAT credit entitlement  (58.28)  0.23  (58.05)

Deferred tax 3, 4  (0.70)  (6.60)  (7.30)

MAT credit entitlement, earlier provided, now reversed  (33.52)  0.02  (33.50)

Total tax expense  91.40  (6.70)  84.70

Profit for the year  3,185.68  (530.93)  2,654.75

Other comprehensive income for the year (net of tax) 8  –  992.10  992.10

Total comprehensive income for the year  3,185.68  461.17  3,646.85

Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended 31 March 2018
(H In Crore)

Notes to consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2019 (Contd.)

2B	First-time adoption of Ind AS (Contd.)
2 First time adoption and summary of significant accounting policies followed by the Company (Contd.)

BAJAJ HOLDINGS & INVESTMENT LIMITED178

Consolidated Financial Statements

Particulars
 Notes to first-
time adoption

31 March
2018

1 April
2017

Total equity (shareholder’s funds) as reported under previous GAAP  21,390.97  17,817.90

Ind-AS adjustments increasing/(decreasing) equity as reported under previous GAAP